
使用说明书
USE Guide

x1

x1 x1 x1

EN:in the box  ZH:包装清单  DE:in der box
ES:En el cuadro  IT:Nella scatola Prodootto
FR:Dans la boite  JP:箱の中に  KO:박스에 있어요BOX FN TX
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DC5V charging port

TRANSMITTER JACK Working mode indicator LED

RX=Receiver

TX=transmitter

Audio coding indicator LED:

X :Aptx

AD:Aptx Adaptive

HD:Aptx HD

LL:Aptx LL

*LL only supports transmitter 

*AAC only supports receiver

LED indicator

Multi functional button

RX Receiver mode
3.5mm Audio cable inserted into RX hole
Power on and enter receiving mode

TX Transmitter mode
3.5mm Audio cable inserted into TX hole
Power on and enter receiving mode

-TYPE-C charging port
-Transmitter mode

-Connect to DC5V charger
-Connect to PC to enter Transmitter mode

PORT Function Operation

BUTTON Function Operation
-Power on
-Enter pairing mode

-Power on: Long press for 3s
-Pairing: Double click

-Switch audio format: Long press for 3s
-Pairing: Double click

-Enter pairing mode
-Switch audio format

-Play/Pause
-Reconnect

-Play/Pause: Press any button while playing music
-Reconnect: Press any button when unpaired

EN:Function Introduction  ZH:功能介绍  DE:Funktionseinführung
ES:Introducción funcional  IT:Introduzione alla funzione
FR:Introduction aux fonctions  JP:機能の概要  KO:기능 소개

Status LED indicator

Pairing mode Red and Blue LEDs flash alternately

Connected 1st device

Connected 2nd device

LED steady on

LED steady on

Restore factory settings Hold     button for about 7 seconds, 
all LEDs will light up

EN:Transmitter mode  ZH:发射器模式  DE:Sendermodus
ES:Modo lanzador  IT:Modalità trasmettitore
FR:Mode émetteur  JP:エミッタモードえみったもーど  KO:송신기 모드
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1 Wiring diagram
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Speaker  Headphones

Sound Speaker

TV speakers

External speaker

Headphones
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5 Enjoy

Prompt:Different types of TVs have different settings methods
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EN:TReceiver mode  ZH:接收器模式  DE:Empfängermodus
ES:Modo receptor  IT:Modalità ricevitore
FR:Mode récepteur  JP:受信モード  KO:수신기 모드
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YET-TX20
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EN:Transmitter mode  ZH:发射器模式  DE:Sendermodus
ES:Modo lanzador  IT:Modalità trasmettitore
FR:Mode émetteur  JP:エミッタモードえみったもーど  KO:송신기 모드
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EN:functional operation  ZH:功能操作  DE:Funktionsbetrieb
ES:Operación funcional  IT:Funzionamento funzionale
FR:Fonctionnement fonctionnel  JP:きのうそうさ  KO:기능 작업

x2

x2

Pair the first device

Pair the second device
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Pair the first Phone

Pair the second Phone
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Music
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EN:Format switching ZH:格式切换  DE:Formatwechsel
ES:Cambio de formatol  IT:Cambio formato
FR:Changement de format  JP:書式切り替え  KO:형식 전환

TX

RX

NOTE:

1.The Aptx series format needs to be supported by the receiving device

2.If the receiving device does not support the Aptx series, the SBC LED will turn on 

and cannot be switched

3.3. TX mode does not support AAC

3s

TX RX SBC X AD HD
LL

AAC

The corresponding indicator LED is on

3s

TX RX SBC X AD HD
LL

AAC

The corresponding indicator LED is on

NOTE:

1. If the phone supports AAC, the AAC LED will be on and switching to SBC is not supported

2. The RX mode only supports SBC and AAC, but does not support button switching

3. In RX mode, if there is a sound delay, long press      for 3s to switch to low latency game mode

Choose your output device

YET-TX20

System

Display

Sound

System
Display, sound,
notifications,power

ZH:操作说明
TX模式
1,通过3.5MM音频线连接TX孔和电视的3.5MM接口
2,按   3秒开机,双击进入配对模式(红蓝LED闪烁)
3,将您的接收设备(蓝牙耳/蓝牙音响)设置为配对模式,靠近等待配对成功(蓝灯亮起)
4,完成
RX模式
1,通过3.5MM音频线连接RX孔和功放或有源音响的3.5MM音频口
2,按   3秒开机,双击进入配对模式(红蓝LED闪烁)
3,打开手机/平板的蓝牙功能,点击"YET-TX20"进行连接,等待配成功(蓝灯亮起)
4,完成

EN:Operating instructions
TX mode

1. Connect the TX port to the 3.5MM interface of the TV via a 3.5MM audio cable

2. Press      3s to turn on the device, double-click     to enter pairing mode (red and blue LEDs flashing)

3. Set your receiving device (Bluetooth earphone/Bluetooth speaker) to pairing mode, and wait for the pairing to 

succeed (blue light on)

4. Complete

RX mode

1. Connect the RX port  to the 3.5MM audio port of an amplifier or powered speaker via a 3.5MM audio cable

2. Press      3S to turn on the device, double-click     to enter pairing mode (red and blue LEDs flashing)

3. Turn on the Bluetooth function of your phone/tablet, click "YET-TX20" to connect, and wait for the pairing to 

succeed (the blue light will turn on)

4. Complete

How to enter the pairing mode:

Double-click any button to enter pairing mode

How to pair a second device

1. Double-click any button to enter pairing mode

2. If the device is working in TX mode, set the second receiving device to pairing mode and wait for successful pairing

If the device is working in RX mode, please search for pairing with the second phone "YET-TX20"

Charge:

1. This device uses DC5V charging, and the red LED will turn on when charging and turn off when fully charged

2. It is not recommended to use while charging

How to restore factory settings

If the device cannot connect or work properly, you can try to restore the factory settings to solve the problem. 

The method is as follows:

Press and hold     button for about 7 seconds, all LEDs will light up, and the device will clear all pairing information 

and restore factory settings.

如何进入配对模式:
双击任意按钮,可进入配对模式
如何配对第二台设备
1,双击任意按钮进入配对模式
2,如果工作在TX模式，请将第二台接收设备设置为配对模式，等待配成功
   如果工作在RX模式，请用第二台手机搜索配对“YET-TX20”
充电：
1,本设备使用DC5V充电，充电时红灯亮起，充满红灯熄灭
2,不推荐边充电边使用
如何恢复出厂设置
如果本设备无法连接或正常工作，可以尝试恢复出厂设置解决，方法如下：
长按开机键约7秒，所有LED亮起，设备将清除所有配对信息，恢复出厂设置。

DE: Bedienungsanleitung
TX-Modus

1. Schließen Sie den TX-Anschluss und die 3,5mm-Schnittstelle des Fernsehers über ein 3,5mm-Audiokabel an

2. Drücken Sie     3s zum Einschalten, doppelklicken Sie auf den Pairing-Modus (rote und blaue LED blinkt)

3. Stellen Sie Ihr Empfangsgerät (Bluetooth-Ohr/Bluetooth-Lautsprecher) in den Kopplungsmodus ein und warten Sie auf 

eine erfolgreiche Kopplung (blaues Licht leuchtet)

4. Komplett

RX-Modus

1. Schließen Sie den RX-Anschluss über ein 3,5-mm-Audiokabel an den 3,5-mm-Audioanschluss des Verstärkers oder 

aktiven Lautsprechers an.

2. Drücken Sie     3szum Einschalten, doppelklicken Sie, um in den Pairing-Modus zu wechseln (rote und blaue LED blinkt)

3. Schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion Ihres Telefons/Tablets ein, klicken Sie auf "YET-TX20", um eine Verbindung herzu-

stellen, und warten Sie auf die erfolgreiche Konfiguration (blaues Licht an)

4. Komplett

So gelangen Sie in den Pairing-Modus:

Doppelklicken Sie auf eine beliebige Schaltfläche, um den Kopplungsmodus zu öffnen

Wie man ein zweites Gerät koppelt

1. Doppelklicken Sie auf eine beliebige Schaltfläche, um den Kopplungsmodus zu öffnen

2.Wenn Sie im TX-Modus arbeiten, stellen Sie das zweite Empfangsgerät bitte in den Pairing-Modus ein und warten Sie 

auf eine erfolgreiche Kopplung

Wenn Sie im RX-Modus arbeiten, verwenden Sie bitte das zweite Telefon, um nach der Kopplung "YET-TX20" zu suchen.

Gebühr:

1. Dieses Gerät wird mit DC5V aufgeladen. Das rote Licht leuchtet beim Aufladen auf und schaltet sich aus, wenn es 

vollständig aufgeladen ist.

2. Es wird nicht empfohlen, während des Ladens zu verwenden

So stellen Sie die Werkseinstellungen wieder her

Wenn dieses Gerät keine Verbindung herstellen kann oder nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, können Sie versuchen, die

 Werkseinstellungen zurückzusetzen, um das Problem zu lösen.

Halten Sie die     Taste etwa sieben Sekunden gedrückt, alle LEDs leuchten auf, und das Gerät löscht alle Kopplungsinfo-

rmationen und stellt die Werkseinstellungen wieder her.

Cómo entrar en el modo de emparejamiento:

Doble clic en cualquier botón para entrar en el modo de emparejamiento

Cómo emparejar el segundo dispositivo:

1. doble clic en cualquier botón para entrar en el modo de emparejamiento

2. si funciona en el modo TX, establezca el segundo dispositivo receptor en el modo de emparejamiento y espere a que el 

emparejamiento sea exitoso.

Si trabaja en modo RX, busque el emparejamiento "YET-TX20" con un segundo teléfono móvil

Carga:

1. este dispositivo se carga con dc5v, la luz roja se enciende al cargar y la luz roja se apaga cuando se llena.

2. no se recomienda cargar y usar

Cómo restaurar la configuración de fábrica:

Si este dispositivo no se puede conectar o funciona correctamente, se puede intentar restaurar la solución de configuraci-

ón de fábrica de la siguiente manera:

Presione el botón      durante unos 7 segundos, todos los LED se encienden, el dispositivo eliminará toda la información 

de emparejamiento y restaurará la configuración de fábrica.

ES: instrucciones de operación
Modo TX

1. conecte el agujero TX con la interfaz de 3,5 mm del televisor a través de un cable de audio de 3,5 mm

2. presione     3S para encender y haga doble clic para entrar en el modo de emparejamiento (led rojo y azul parpadea)

3. establezca su dispositivo receptor (oreja Bluetooth / sonido bluetooth) en modo de emparejamiento, cerca y esperando 

que el emparejamiento sea exitoso (la luz azul se enciende)

4. finalización

Modo RX

1. conecte el agujero RX con el puerto de audio de 3,5 mm del amplificador de potencia o sonido activo a través de un 

cable de audio de 3,5 mm

2. presione     3S para encender y haga doble clic para entrar en el modo de emparejamiento (led rojo y azul parpadea)

3. abra la función Bluetooth del teléfono / tableta y haga clic en "YET-TX20" para conectarse, a la espera de que la con-

figuración sea exitosa (la luz azul se enciende)

4. finalización

IT: Istruzioni per l'uso
Modalità TX

1. Collegare la porta TX e l'interfaccia da 3,5 mm del televisore tramite un cavo audio da 3,5 mm

2. Premere      3S per accendere, fare doppio clic per accedere alla modalità di accoppiamento (LED rosso e blu lampeg-

giante)

3. Impostare il dispositivo ricevente (orecchio Bluetooth/altoparlante Bluetooth) in modalità di accoppiamento e attendere 

l'accoppiamento riuscito (luce blu accesa)

4. Completo

Modalità RX

1. Collegare la porta RX alla porta audio da 3,5 mm dell'amplificatore o dell'altoparlante attivo attraverso un cavo audio 

da 3,5 mm

2. Premere     3S per accendere, fare doppio clic per accedere alla modalità di accoppiamento (LED rosso e blu lampegg-

iante)

3. Accendere la funzione Bluetooth del telefono / tablet, fare clic su "YET-TX20" per connettersi e attendere la configuraz-

ione riuscita (luce blu accesa)

4. Completo

Come accedere alla modalità di accoppiamento:

Fare doppio clic su qualsiasi pulsante per accedere alla modalità di accoppiamento

Come accoppiare un secondo dispositivo:

1. Fare doppio clic su qualsiasi pulsante per accedere alla modalità di accoppiamento

2.Se si lavora in modalità TX, impostare il secondo dispositivo ricevente in modalità di accoppiamento e attendere l'acc-

oppiamento riuscito

Se si lavora in modalità RX, utilizzare il secondo telefono per cercare l'accoppiamento "YET-TX20"

carica:

1. Questo dispositivo viene caricato utilizzando DC5V. La luce rossa si accende durante la ricarica e si spegne quando 

è completamente carica

2. Non è consigliabile utilizzare durante la ricarica

Come ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica:

Se questo dispositivo non è in grado di connettersi o funzionare correttamente, è possibile provare a ripristinare le impo-

stazioni di fabbrica per risolvere il problema:.

Tenere premuto il tasto       per circa 7 secondi, tutti i LED si accenderanno e il dispositivo cancellerà tutte le informazio-
ni di accoppiamento e ripristinerà le impostazioni di fabbrica.

FR: mode d'emploi
Le mode TX

1, connectez le trou TX et l'interface 3.5mm du téléviseur via le câble audio 3.5mm

2, appuyez sur     3S pour démarrer, double - cliquez pour entrer en mode d'appariement (LED rouge et bleue clignote)

3, réglez votre appareil récepteur (Bluetooth ear / Bluetooth Sound) en mode d'appariement, à proximité de l'attente d'un 

appariement réussi (voyant bleu allumé)

4, terminé

Le mode RX

1, connectez le trou RX et le port audio de 3,5 mm pour l'amplification ou le son actif via un câble audio de 3,5 mm

2, appuyez sur     3S pour démarrer, double - cliquez pour entrer en mode d'appariement (LED rouge et bleue clignote)

3, ouvrez la fonction Bluetooth de votre téléphone / tablette, appuyez sur "YET-TX20" pour vous connecter, attendez que 

le match réussisse (le voyant bleu s'allume)

4, terminé

Comment entrer en mode jumelage:

Double - cliquez sur n'importe quel bouton pour entrer en mode jumelage

Comment jumeler un deuxième appareil:

1, double - cliquez sur n'importe quel bouton pour entrer en mode d'appariement

2, si vous travaillez en mode TX, réglez le deuxième périphérique de réception en mode d'appariement, attendez que 

l'appariement réussisse

    si vous travaillez en mode Rx, recherchez la paire "yet - tx20" avec votre deuxième téléphone.

Chargement:

1, cet appareil utilise DC5V pour charger, la lumière rouge s'allume pendant la charge, pleine lumière rouge éteinte

2, l'utilisation de côté de charge n'est pas recommandée

Comment restaurer les paramètres d'usine

Si cet appareil ne se connecte pas ou ne fonctionne pas correctement, vous pouvez essayer de rétablir la résolution des 

paramètres d'usine en procédant comme suit:

Appuyez longuement sur la touche     pour environ 7S, toutes les LED s'allument et l'appareil effacera toutes les informa-

tions d'appariement pour restaurer les paramètres d'usine.

JP：操作説明
TXモード
1、3.5 MMオーディオラインを通じてTX孔とテレビの3.5 MMインタフェースを接続する
2、長押     3 S、ダブルクリックでペアリングモードに入る（赤と青のLED点滅）
3、受信デバイス（Bluetoothイヤー/Bluetoothサウンド）をペアリングモードに設定し、ペアリ
ングが成功するまで待機する（青ランプが点灯）
4、完了
RXモード
1、3.5 MMオーディオラインを通じてRX孔とパワーアンプまたはアクティブオーディオの3.5 MM
オーディオポートを接続する
2、長押    3 S、ダブルクリックでペアリングモードに入る（赤と青のLED点滅）
3、携帯電話/タブレットのBluetooth機能を開き、「YET-TX 20」をクリックして接続し、配置が
成功するのを待つ（青いランプが点灯する）
4、完了
ペアリングモードに入る方法：
任意のボタンをダブルクリックしてペアリングモードにする
2台目のデバイスをペアリングする方法:
1、任意のボタンをダブルクリックしてペアリングモードに入る
2、TXモードで動作している場合は、2台目の受信デバイスをペアリングモードに設定し、正常に
配信されるのを待ってください
     RXモードで作業している場合は、2台目の携帯電話でペアリング「YET-TX 20」を検索してく
ださい
充電：
1、本設備はDC 5 Vを使用して充電し、充電時に赤信号が点灯し、赤信号に満ちて消灯する
2、充電しながらの使用はお勧めしません
出荷時設定を復元する方法:
本装置が接続できない場合、または正常に動作している場合は、次の方法で工場出荷時設定の解
決を再開してみてください。
長押     約7 S、すべてのLEDが点灯し、デバイスはすべてのペアリング情報をクリアし、出荷時の
設定を再開します。

KO:작업 지침
TX 모드
1, 3.5MM 오디오 케이블을 통해 TX 구멍과 TV를 연결하는 3.5MM 커넥터
2,     3S를 눌러 전원을 켜고 더블 클릭하여 페어링 모드로 진입(빨간색, 파란색 LED 깜박임)
3, 수신 장치 (Bluetooth 귀/Bluetooth 오디오) 를 페어링 모드로 설정하고 페어링 성공 (블루 램프 
켜짐) 에 가까이
4, 완료
RX 모드
1, 3.5MM 오디오 케이블을 통해 RX 구멍과 공방 또는 소스 오디오를 연결하는 3.5MM 오디오 포트
2,     3S를 눌러 전원을 켜고 더블 클릭하여 페어링 모드로 진입(빨간색, 파란색 LED 깜박임)
3, 휴대 전화/태블릿의 Bluetooth 기능을 켜고"YET-TX20"을 클릭하여 연결하고 성공적으로 조립
되기를 기다립니다 (블루 라이트 켜짐)
4, 완료

쌍 모드로 전환하는 방법:
임의의 버튼을 두 번 클릭하여 쌍 모드로 이동
두 번째 장치를 페어링하는 방법:
1, 임의의 버튼을 두 번 클릭하여 쌍 모드로 이동
2. TX 모드에서 작업하는 경우 두 번째 수신 장치를 페어링 모드로 설정하여 페어링이 성공할 때까지
 기다립니다.
RX 모드에서 작동하는 경우 두 번째 휴대 전화로 "YET-TX20" 쌍을 검색하십시오.
충전:
1, 이 장치는 DC5V를 사용하여 충전합니다. 충전 시 빨간불이 켜지고 빨간불이 가득 차서 꺼집니다
2. 충전하면서 사용하는 것을 추천하지 않는다
기본 설정 복원 방법:
이장치가 연결되지 않거나 정상적으로 작동하는 경우 다음과 같은 방법으로 출하 시 해결을 복원할 
수 있습니다.
길게 누르다    7S 정도 길게 누르면 모든 LED가 켜지고 장치가 모든 페어 정보를 지우고 출하 시 설
정을 복원합니다.

FCC STATEMENT
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation. 

Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.  If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to 
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operation in conjunction 
with any other antenna or transmitter.

Radiation Exposure Statement
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement in 
portable exposure condition without restriction.

https://manuals.plus/m/564924f8ccf2182ffe371e12740ce437e21cdd1daab9a5753ad5884654224362

